

Nos. 21-7000 (lead), 21-4157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

*IN RE: MCP NO. 165., OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION RULE ON COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING, 86
FED. REG. 61402*

**IDAHO LEGISLATURE'S OPPOSITION TO
DISSOLVING STAY OF ENFORCEMENT**

WILLIAM G. MYERS III
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 West Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702
Phone: (208) 342-5000
wmyers@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Scott Bedke, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; Chuck Winder, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; and the Sixty-Sixth Idaho Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT2

 A. The Idaho Legislature’s duty to pass legislation for the health and safety of Idaho citizens will be harmed if this Court dissolves the stay.....3

 B. The OSHA ETS infringes upon the Idaho Legislature’s police powers and its duty to enact laws related to public health.....8

CONCLUSION111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 2 |
| <i>Berry v. Koehler</i> , 369 P.2d 1010 (Idaho 1961) | 1, 8 |
| <i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) | 2 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... | 2 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 814 F. App’x 125 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) | 3 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) | 8 |

United States v. Constantine,
296 U.S. 287 (1935).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. X.....8
Idaho Const., art. III, § 8.....3
